
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 2 December 2022 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services 
Telephone: 07895 213735 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 24 November 2022  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 

will be held on Friday 2 December 2022 at 2.00 pm  
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   
 

Cabinet Members: 
Councillors  
Emily Smith (Chair)  Debby Hallett 
Bethia Thomas (Vice-Chair)  Helen Pighills 
Andy Crawford Sally Povolotsky 
Neil Fawcett Judy Roberts 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
To record apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 8)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 
November 2022.   

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 2 December 2022 

 Page 2 

 

3. Declarations of interests  
  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and 
non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting. 
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Public participation  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.   
 

6. Recommendations and updates from other committees  
  
To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.   
 

7. Diversity and inclusion strategy  
(Pages 9 - 103)  
  
To consider the head of corporate services’ report.   
 

8. Council tax base 2023/24  
(Pages 104 - 108)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 

9. Oxfordshire Plan 2050 ceasing production and implications for the 
Joint Local Plan and Local Development Scheme  

(Pages 109 - 132)  
  
To consider the head of policy and programmes’ report.   
 

10. Corporate Plan and Climate Action Plan performance reports - 
quarter 2, 2022/23  

(Pages 133 - 241)  
  
To consider the head of policy and programmes’ reports.   
 

11. Food Strategy  
(Pages 242 - 308)  
  
To consider the head of policy and programmes’ report.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 2 December 2022 

 Page 3 

12. Didcot Growth Accelerator Enterprise Zone - Memorandum of 
Understanding  

(Wards Affected: Blewbury and Harwell; Sutton Courtenay)  
(Pages 309 - 347)  
  
To consider the report of the deputy chief executive – partnerships.   
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 11 November 2022 1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

 
held on Friday 11 November 2022 at 10.30 am 
in Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Bethia Thomas (Vice-Chair), 
Andy Crawford, Helen Pighills and Judy Roberts 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader) and Mark Stone (Chief 
Executive) 
 
Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Neil Fawcett and Debby Hallett  
Officers: Harry Barrington-Mountford (Head of Policy and Programmes), Jayne Bolton 
(Community Wellbeing Manager), Andrew Down (Deputy Chief Executive – Partnerships), 
Paul Fielding (Head of Housing and Environment), Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), 
Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer) and Mark Minion (Head of Corporate Services)  

 
 

33. Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Sally Povolotsky had sent her apologies for absence.   
 

34. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 30 September 2022 
as a correct record and agree that the chair signs them as such.   
 

35. Declarations of interests  
 
None 
 

36. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The chair advised of emergency evacuation arrangements.  The chair also announced that 
at 11.00am the alarm would sound to allow the Cabinet meeting to pause to observe two 
minutes’ silence for Remembrance Day.   
 

37. Public participation  
 
Two members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting.   
 

(1) Graham Beith, the chairman of the Wantage Independent Advice Centre, trading as 
Vale Community Impact, made a statement thanking the council for the financial 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 11 November 2022  

support it had given over many years and highlighting the work of the organisation in 
helping those in need in Wantage, Grove and surrounding areas.  He asked that if 
the council pursued a commissioning model for future funding and service provision, 
he wished to be involved in the model’s design to allow both the council and his 
organisation to achieve their aims.   

 

(2) Debbie Watts, Chief Officer, Citizens Advice Oxfordshire South and Vale, based in 
Abingdon, made a statement echoing the points made by Mr Beith and also asked for 
involvement in the design of a new commissioned advice service.   

 
The chair thanked both speakers for their contribution.   
 

38. Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet received and noted the recommendations and updates from the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee following its meetings held in October and November.   

 
39. Housing Delivery Strategy and Action Plan  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the head of housing and environment and the deputy 
chief executive – place.  This presented a housing delivery strategy and action plan, which 
had been prepared jointly with South Oxfordshire District Council.  This set out how the 
council aimed to deliver housing over the period 2022 to 2024 and ensure that homes 
were genuinely affordable by local people.  The strategy brought together guidance and 
advice on policy and set out an action plan covering the short, medium and longer term.   
 
The strategy included four strategic housing priorities:  

 To provide homes to meet current and future local need  

 To delivering housing that is truly affordable  

 To value and support council and community-led housing initiatives  

 To plan for well-designed net zero carbon housing   
 
Cabinet supported the adoption of the housing delivery strategy and action plan as it would 
allow the council to pursue a range of options to provide housing, including bringing empty 
properties back into use.  Members noted that the action plan would evolve to adapt to 
changing demands.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a)  adopt the joint Housing Delivery Strategy 2022-2024; and  
 
(b)  adopt the associated Action Plan.   

 
40. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on a review of the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme.   
 
The report proposed to reverse three amendments made to the scheme in 2014.  This 
would provide greater support for low income working individuals and families that had 
previously been penalised financially and would provide a fairer council tax reduction for all 
residents on a low income.  The calculation of working age council tax reduction was 

Page 5



[...]


 

Joint Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 
 
(a) Notes the consultation responses received including comments from Joint Scrutiny 

Committee and, 

(b) Adopts the Joint Diversity and Inclusion Strategy for South Oxfordshire and Vale of 
White Horse district councils (see Appendix 1) 

 

Purpose of report 

1. To share with members the consultation responses received to the councils’ draft joint 
diversity and inclusion strategy.  Members are asked to consider the responses 
received and, if content, adopt the Strategy.  

Corporate objectives  

2. Both councils’ have key objectives which are relevant to the Strategy. Within the 
South’s Corporate Plan, it aims to “embed an organisational culture that celebrates 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:David.Fairall@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Maggie.Filipova-Rivers@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:Bethia.Thomas@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

 

diversity, inclusion and respect” and Vale aspires to “working in an open and inclusive 
way”. 

Background 

3. In addition to the public sector equality duty set out in Section 149 Equality Act 2010 
(see legal and equality implications below), there is commitment from both councils to 
focus on strengthening and improving diversity and inclusion across our communities 
and council services.  

4. Both councils have passed motions relating to diversity and inclusion, as well as 
publishing diversity and social campaign calendars on each respective council website.  

Development of draft diversity and inclusion strategy 

5. A working group was formed consisting of officers and two Cabinet lead members from 
both councils. This group produced a draft Diversity and Inclusion Strategy, which 
included the following statement of intent: 

We strive to create an environment where everybody feels that they belong 
and have a voice which will be heard.  We will embrace our differences, the 
unique talents, beliefs, backgrounds, and abilities of all ou
[...]
ber 2022 

 

 

Council tax base 2023/24 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet recommends Council to: 
 

(a) Approve the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax 
base and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2023/24. 

 
(b) Agree that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Vale of White Horse 
District Council as its council tax base for the year 2023/24 is 56,664.9. 

 
(c) Agree that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Vale of White Horse 
District Council as the council tax base for the year 2023/24 for each parish be the 
amount shown against the name of that parish in Appendix A of the report of the 
head of finance to Cabinet on 2 December 2022 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to recommend the council tax base for 
2023/24 to Council for approval. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. The calculation of the tax base is a legal requirement and an essential part of the tax 
setting process which helps to achieve the council’s corporate objectives. 

Page 104

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Vicky.johnson@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 
 

Background 

3. Before the council tax can be set by the council, a calculation has to be made of the 
council tax base, which is an estimate of the taxable resources for the district as a 
whole and for each parish area.   

4. The council tax base for the district has to be notified to Oxfordshire County Council 
and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley by 31 January 2023.  Each 
parish and town council is also notified of the figure for its area. 

5. The legislation requires that the council tax base is approved by full council or a non-
executive body with delegated powers.  No such delegation exists, so cabinet is 
ther
[...]
475            56,664.9         55,362.8 2.35%

(% Change on year) 2.21% 2.35%

(*) Boundary change - Harwell East is a newly created parish (split from Harwell Parish), with all properties previously

falling within Harwell Parish. Please note, the Parish name for Harwell East is likely to be subject to change

Page 108



Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Policy and Programmes 

Author: Emma Baker 

Telephone: 01235 422422 

E-mail: emma.baker@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Debby Hallett 

Tel: 07545 241013 

E-mail: debby.hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 2 December 2022 

 

 

Oxfordshire Plan 2050 ceasing 

production and implications for the Joint 

Local Plan and Local Development 

Scheme 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 
 
(a) Formally note the cessation of work on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050. 
  
(b) Approve the updated Joint Local Development Scheme (December 2022) attached 

at Appendix 1. 
 
(c) Subject to recommendation (b), authorise the Head of Policy and Programmes in 

consultation with the Cabinet member for Planning, to make any updates to the 
Joint Local Development Scheme. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide an update on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, noting that that the production of 
the Oxfordshire Plan has ceased, and that as a result, the emerging Oxfordshire Plan 
will not form part of the development plan for Vale of White Horse.  

2. As a consequence the Local Development Scheme (LDS), which sets out what the 
development plan consists of and contains the timetable for the production of new 
development plan documents, needs updating. The proposed changes are made in 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9

mailto:emma.baker@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:debby.hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


the updated Joint Local Development Scheme (December 2022), included at 
Appendix 1.  

Corporate Objectives  

3. Tackling the Climate Emergency – the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 would have included a 

[...]
 and 
Transformation

Head of 
Policy and 
Programmes

Part one of the Good Food Oxfordshire 
Strategy was due to go to Cabinet in Q2, 
but this has now been put forward for 
consideration in Q3.

      41Theme 7 performance updates whitehorse.gov.uk/climateaction

P
age 240

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2022/02/South-Climate-Action-plan-2022-2024.pdf


Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  Please contact customer 
services to discuss your requirements on 01235 422422.

Policy and Programmes

South Oxfordshire District Council
Abbey House
Abbey Close
Abingdon
OX14 3JE

Email:  climateaction@southandvale.gov.uk 

Follow us

@whitehorsedc

@WhiteHorseDC

@valeofwhitehorsedc

      42whitehorse.gov.uk/climateaction

P
age 241

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2022/02/South-Climate-Action-plan-2022-2024.pdf


 

 

Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Policy and Programmes 
 

Reporting Officer: Jayne Bolton, Community Wellbeing Manager 

Report Author: Louise Birt, Community Hub Team Leader 

Telephone: 07917 088341 / 07801 203508 

E-mail: louise.birt@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: District wide 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr. Helen Pighills 

Tel: 01235 534446 

E-mail: helen.pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 2 December 2022 

 

 

 

Oxfordshire Food Strategy  

Recommendations 

(a) That Cabinet endorses the Oxfordshire Food Strategy (Part One) principles and 
framework for delivery, attached at appendix one.   

(b) That Cabinet asks officers to work with relevant partners to develop a detailed local 
food strategy action plan (Part Two). 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To update Cabinet on the Oxfordshire Food Strategy drafted by Good Food 
Oxfordshire, including the principles and framework for delivery, and consider it for 
endorsement. 

2. To outline how the Oxfordshire Food Strategy aligns with the Council’s aims and 
priorities as set out in the Corpo
[...]
,000

2022/23 allocation total £1,415,000 £835,000 £145,000 £145,000 £145,000 £145,000

OVERALL CIL ALLOCATION £3,029,000

£45,000

£40,000

£270,000

£185,000

£9,000

£1,614,000

CAPITAL SPEND
One-off or 

rolling
Vale only 
or joint 

bid?

Spending profile:

CIL Allocated to projects previously included in the Capital Programme Scheme Total

£110,000

£882,000

£73,000

P
age 14

M
inute Item

 7

P
age 308



 

 

Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive - Partnerships 

Author: Sean Thornton-Mills 

Telephone: 07717 225857 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422422 

E-mail: sean.thornton-mills@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: Drayton, Sutton Courtenay 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Neil Fawcett 

Tel: 01235 422422 

E-mail: neil.fawcett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 2 December 2022 

 

 

Didcot Growth Accelerator Enterprise 

Zone Memorandum of Understanding 

Recommendations 

That cabinet agrees: 

1. that Vale of White Horse District council should enter into a new memorandum of 
understanding (MoU) with Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (OxLEP), South 
Oxfordshire District Council and Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) for the retention and 
distribution of business rates growth income from the Didcot Growth Accelerator 
Enterprise Zone, agreeing the roles of each party and specifically that Vale of White 
Horse District Council becomes sole Accountable Body. 

2. that authority to finalise terms of the new MoU, including non-material amendments, 
and to enter into it, is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive - Partnerships in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Partnerships and Place. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To request that cabinet notes that the Didcot Growth Accelerator memorandum of 
understanding (MoU) with the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government, South Oxfordshire District Council and Oxfordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (OxLEP) for the establishment of the Didcot Growth Accelerator Enterprise 
Zone (also known as EZ2), expired on 31 March 2020, and that a new MOU is required 
to provide governance for ongoing objectives and priorities for the Enterprise Zone. 

Page 309

Agenda Item 12

mailto:sean.thornton-mills@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:neil.fawcett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

 

2. To request that the cabinet agrees that Vale of White Horse District Council should 
enter into a new memorandum of understanding (MoU) with OxLEP, South Oxfordshire 
District Council and Oxfordshire County Council for the retention and distribution of 
business rates growth income from the Didcot Growth Accelerator Enterprise Zone. 

Corporate Objectives  

3. Entering into a new MOU supports the Vale of White Horse District Council's corporate 
objective: 'Work in partnership to influence and shape regional and national agendas to 
maximise opportunities for our communities and businesses'. 

Background 

4. In 2016, following a competitive process, Government named Didcot Growth 
Accelerator as an enterprise zone, based on sites around Didcot, Milton Park and the 
Milton Interchange. OxLEP, with the support of Vale of White Horse District Council 
and South Oxfordshire District Council, made the bid for enterprise zone status, and 
has overall responsibility for the delivery of the zone. Enterprise zone status brought a 
number of advantages for businesses locating to the zone, such as business rate 
discounts. 

5. Government legislation and policy allows all business rate growth within the Didcot 
Growth Accelerator Enterprise Zone to be retained locally until 2041, providing that 
such sums are directed towards the development of the Enterprise Zones and 
thereafter towards OxLEP’s other identified growth priorities. A local authority must be 
nominated to be the accountable body for the retained business rates for audit and 
accounting purposes. As 95% of the Enterprise Zone lies in the Vale, Vale of White 
Horse District Council has been acting as
[...]
ill be sent asking for the return of 
funds with a specified return deadline.  In cases of particular difficulty, 
OCC, in consultation with the OxLEP Board, may accommodate a 
funding return payment plan, specifying payment instalments over an 
agreed period of time.  This payment plan approach must be agreed in 
writing and cannot be assumed; 

 Stage 3: If funds are not returned within the set deadline the OCC may 
then instigate debt recovery procedures, which may result in legal 
action being taken. 

 
3.3 OCC will undertake these steps only if unavoidable, to protect the public 

purse and to ensure that public funding is being used appropriately. 
  

Page 328



17 

 

 

Annex A – Science Vale Didcot Growth Accelerator (EZ2)  
 

Didcot or Science Vale Growth Accelerator Enterprise 
zone sites 

 

 

Page 329



Page 330



Page 331



Page 332



Page 333



Page 334



Page 335



Page 336



Page 337



Page 338



Page 339



Page 340



Page 341



Page 342



Page 343



Page 344



Page 345



Page 346



Page 347


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Diversity and inclusion strategy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Diversity and Inclusion Strategy - updated after survey feedback
	Appendix 2 - Diversity and Inclusion Consultation Report 2022
	Appendix 3 - Diversity and Inclusion Strategy Survey Data

	8 Council tax base 2023/24
	9 Oxfordshire Plan 2050 ceasing production and implications for the Joint Local Plan and Local Development Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Joint Local Plan Local Development Scheme December 2022

	10 Corporate Plan and Climate Action Plan performance reports - quarter 2, 2022/23
	Background
	Strategic context
	Quarter two performance highlights
	Theme 1:  Providing the homes people need 
	Theme 2:  Tackling the climate emergency
	Theme 3:  Building healthy communities
	Theme 4:  Building stable finances
	Theme 5:  Working in partnership
	Theme 6:  Working in an open and inclusive way
	Theme 1: Providing the homes people need - performance updates against repor

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 2 December 2022 1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

 
held on Friday 2 December 2022 at 2.00 pm 
in the Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Bethia Thomas (Vice-Chair), 
Andy Crawford, Neil Fawcett, Helen Pighills and Judy Roberts 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader) and Mark Stone (Chief 
Executive)  
 

Remote attendance:  
Cabinet member: Councillor Debby Hallett  
Officers: Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic), Emma Baker (Planning Policy 
Team Leader), Harry Barrington-Mountford (Head of Policy and Programmes), Andrew 
Down (Deputy Chief Executive – Partnerships), Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), 
Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive – Place), 
Mark Minion (Head of Corporate Services), and Lucy Murfett (Policy Manager)  

 
 

43. Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Sally Povolotsky had sent her apologies for absence.   
 

44. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 
November 2022 and agree that the chair signs them as such.   
 

45. Declarations of interests  
 
Councillor Emily Smith declared interests in items 11 and 12 on the agenda.  Her interest 
in item 11, Oxfordshire Food Strategy, related to accepting an offer of employment in a 
food charity that might be involved in the strategy’s action planning.  Her interest in item 
12, Didcot Growth Accelerator Enterprise Zone Memorandum of Understanding, related to 
her being a non-executive director of the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Zone, with which 
the council was negotiating a revised memorandum of understanding.   
 

46. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
Councillor Emily Smith announced that this would be her last meeting as both the chair of 
Cabinet and a Cabinet member as she was stepping down from her position as leader of 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 2 December 2022  

the council on 7 December 2022.  She thanked officers and fellow Cabinet members for 
their support.   
 

47. Public participation  
 
None 

 
48. Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet noted updates from the Joint Audit and Governance Committee and the Scrutiny 
Committee.  The committees made no recommendations to Cabinet.   

 
49. Diversity and inclusion strategy  
 
Cabinet considered the head of corporate services’ report on a proposal to adopt a 
diversity and inclusion strategy.  The Corporate Plan included an aspiration for the council 
to work in an open and inclusive way.  The council had also approved a motion relating to 
diversity and inclusion, and had published a diversity and social campaign calendar on its 
website.  The diversity and inclusion strategy continued this work.   
 
Cabinet noted that the Joint Scrutiny Committee had welcomed the strategy and had 
suggested improvements.  The public consultation response had been strong also.  
Suggestions had been taken into account in the strategy presented to Cabinet.   
 
The Cabinet member for community engagement reported that it was important for the 
council to increase inclusivity and make the council’s services easier to access.   The 
strategy had been developed to do this by creating an environment where everybody felt 
that they belonged, that their voice would be heard, and their differences recognised and 
accepted.  The strategy would drive improvements in the council’s services to make it 
easier for everyone to use them.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the strategy, noting that an action plan would be developed to 
implement it.  It was important to review service provision to ensure that services were 
easily accessible by everyone.   
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(a) note the consultation responses received, including comments from Joint Scrutiny 

Committee; and  
 
(b) adopt the Joint Diversity and Inclusion Strategy for South Oxfordshire and Vale of 

White Horse district councils, as set out at Appendix 1 to the head of corporate 
services’ report to Cabinet on 2 December 2022.   

 
50. Council tax base 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the need to set the council tax base for 
2023/24.  This was required to calculate the amount of taxable resources to allow Council 
to set its council tax in February 2023.  Oxfordshire County Council, Thames Valley Police 
and all parish councils within the district would also be informed of the tax base relevant to 
them.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 2 December 2022  

 
Cabinet noted that this year a new parish had been created, that of Harwell East, covering 
the part of Great Western Park within the Vale.  This had caused additional work; staff 
were thanked for this.   
 
RECOMMENDED to Council to:  
 
(a) approve the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax base 

and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2023/24;  
 
(b) agree that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Vale of White Horse 
District Council as its council tax base for the year 2023/24 is 56,664.9; and  

 
(c) agree that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Vale of White Horse 
District Council as the council tax base for the year 2023/24 for each parish be the 
amount shown against the name of that parish in Appendix A of the report of the 
head of finance to Cabinet on 2 December 2022.   

 

51. Oxfordshire Plan 2050 ceasing production and implications for the 
Joint Local Plan and Local Development Scheme  

 
Cabinet considered the head of policy and programmes’ report.  This reported that work 
had ended on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050.  The report also considered the implications for 
the Joint Local Plan and the Local Development Scheme.   
 
Cabinet recalled that in February 2018, the council had agreed to participate in developing 
a strategic plan with the other Oxfordshire authorities.  Later that year, Cabinet approved 
the timetable for an Oxfordshire plan.  However, during the summer 2022, the leaders of 
the five Oxfordshire local planning authorities announced that they were unable to reach 
agreement on the approach to planning for future housing needs and ended work on the 
Oxfordshire Plan 2050.  Instead, the councils agreed to tackle these issues through their 
own local plans, in the Vale’s case through a joint local plan with South Oxfordshire District 
Council, recognising the wider duty to co-operate.   
 
The report presented the next steps and sought approval of an amended timetable for the 
Joint Local Plan in an updated Local Development Scheme.  The report proposed that the 
timetable for progressing the Joint Local Plan to adoption stage should be extended by 11 
months.  This would allow time to fill gaps in the evidence base and avoid holding public 
consultations during a pre-election period.  Recognising that the timetable might need to 
change again, the report sought delegated authority to make further updates.   
 
Cabinet noted the end of work on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 and welcomed the revised 
Local Development Scheme and its amended timetable for the Joint Local Plan.  Cabinet 
agreed to add a further resolution to note that the Joint Local Plan was progressing well, 
recognising the wider duty to co-operate with other councils.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) formally note the cessation of work on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050;  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 2 December 2022  

(b) note that Vale of White Horse and South Oxfordshire councils have committed to 
develop a Joint Local Plan and work is progressing well to the delivery of that 
outcome, recognising the wider duty to co-operate;  

 
(c) approve the updated Joint Local Development Scheme (December 2022), attached 

at Appendix 1 to the head of policy and programmes’ report to Cabinet on 2 
December 2022; and  

 
(d) authorise the head of policy and programmes, in consultation with the Cabinet 

member for corporate services and transformation, to make any updates to the Joint 
Local Development Scheme.   

 

52. Corporate Plan and Climate Action Plan performance reports - 
quarter 2, 2022/23  

 
Cabinet considered the head of policy and programmes’ report on 2022/23 quarter 2 
performance monitoring on progress against the Corporate Plan and the Climate Action 
Plan.  This covered the period 1 July to 30 September 2022.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the performance reports and noted that the Climate Action Plan report 
would be considered by the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the Corporate Plan and Climate Action Plan Performance Reports for 
Quarter 2, 2022/23.   
 

53. Oxfordshire Food Strategy  
 
The chair, Councillor Emily Smith, declared an interest in this item and left the meeting 
during its consideration.  Councillor Bethia Thomas, vice-chair, took the chair.   
 
Cabinet considered the head of policy and programmes’ report on the Oxfordshire Food 
Strategy.  Oxfordshire County Council had commissioned Good Food Oxfordshire to 
produce a food strategy.  Cabinet was asked to endorse the strategy and agree to develop 
a local action plan to implement it.  Funding would be available from the county council to 
help deliver the action plan.   
 
The strategy’s main aims were to ensure: 

 healthy and sustainable food was affordable and accessible to everyone 

 a sustainable food economy where local food businesses flourished  

 more locally produced, sustainable food was bought and consumed locally  

 that food production, consumption and waste had a less negative impact on the 
planet  

 
The Cabinet member for healthy communities reported that the strategy largely reflected 
the council’s corporate priorities.  Joint Scrutiny Committee had welcomed it also.  
However, the opportunity for the council to influence how the strategy was implemented 
was welcomed.  To this end, a local action plan would be developed and considered by 
Cabinet in 2023.   
 
Cabinet agreed, supporting the strategy and welcoming the opportunity to develop a local 
action plan.  This would allow the council to put its own identity on the implementation of 
the strategy.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 2 December 2022  

 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(a) endorse the Oxfordshire Food Strategy (Part One) principles and framework for 

delivery, attached at Appendix 1 to the head of policy and programmes’ report to 
Cabinet of 2 December 2022’; and  

 
(b) ask officers to work with relevant partners to develop a detailed local food strategy 

action plan (Part Two).   
 

54. Didcot Growth Accelerator Enterprise Zone - Memorandum of 
Understanding  

 
The chair, Councillor Emily Smith, had declared an interest in this item and left the meeting 
during its consideration.  Councillor Bethia Thomas, vice-chair, took the chair.   
 
Cabinet considered the report of the deputy chief executive – partnerships.  This outlined 
work undertaken to draft a new memorandum of understanding that would set out how 
local business rates were spent.   
 
The spending of the retained business rates in the Enterprise Zone area was the 
responsibility of the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership.  The money was spent on 
infrastructure projects in Oxfordshire but not necessarily in the area from which they were 
collected.  The aim was for the revised memorandum of understanding to confirm the 
prioritisation of business rates spending on projects in the Didcot Growth Accelerator 
Enterprise Zone (EZ2) or its surrounding area.  Officers would also propose projects that 
supported the council’s corporate objectives.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the council entering into a revised memorandum of understanding on 
this basis.  Cabinet also supported the council being formally confirmed as the 
accountable body, as the majority of the enterprise zone was within its district.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) that Vale of White Horse District council should enter into a new memorandum of 

understanding with the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership, South Oxfordshire 
District Council and Oxfordshire County Council, for the retention and distribution of 
business rates growth income from the Didcot Growth Accelerator Enterprise Zone, 
agreeing the roles of each party and specifically that Vale of White Horse District 
Council becomes sole Accountable Body; and  

 
(b) to authorise the deputy chief executive – partnerships, in consultation with the 

Cabinet member for strategic partnerships and place, to finalise terms of the new 
memorandum of understanding, including non-material amendments, and to enter 
into it.   

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.35 pm 

 
 
Chair:        Date:  


